Stationeries for results, reports and 

filing (3 cartons of A-4 paper) 

3 ctns 10,000 30,000 

3. 3-in-1 Hp Lazer-jet black & white 

Printer (A4 paper size) 

1 unit 800,000 800,000 

4 Marketing & Distribution   1,500,000 

Sub-total: 3,530,000 

Grand Total: 238,916,650.00 

Grand Total = Two hundred and thirty-eight million, Nine hundred and sixteen thousand, six hundred and fifty naira only 

(N238,916,650.00)

3.1 Phased Execution Schedule  
The project is structured into two interlocking phases designed to manage regulatory timelines 

and capital deployment efficiently.  

3.1.1 Phase 1 (Months 1-12): Preparation & Pilot Construction & Procurement 
This phase focuses on foundational activities: